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PRIOR TO SUBMITTING PROPOSAL, BIDDER SHALL EXAMINE CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND SHALL HAVE VISITED THE
CONSTRUCTION SITE. HE SHALL BE FAMILIAR WITH THE CONDITIONS UNDER
WHICH HE WILL HAVE TO OPERATE AND WHICH WILL IN ANY WAY AFFECT THE
WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT
DISPUTE, COMPLAIN OR ASSERT THAT THERE IS ANY MISUNDERSTANDING IN
REGARDS TO LOCATION, EXTENT, NATURE OR AMOUNT OF WORK TO BE
PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT DUE TO THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE
TO INSPECT THE SITE. BIDDERS SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY
CONDITIONS, REQUIRING WORK, WHICH ARE NOT COVERED IN THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

THERE WILL BE NO SUBSTITUTION FOR SPECIFIED ITEMS WITHOUT PRIOR
APPROVAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS
SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERAL CONDITIONS & DIVISION 1
THE GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
OBTAINING AND PAYING FOR ALL PERMITS REQUIRED BY GOVERNING
AGENCIES IN ORDER TO PERFORM THE WORK.

THE FINAL LOCATION OF ALL ELECTRICAL AND SIGNAL EQUIPMENT, PANEL
BOARDS, FIXTURES, ETC., SHALL BE APPROVED BY OWNER PRIOR TO

INSTALLATION.

DEFINITIONS

A "TYPICAL" MEANS IDENTICAL FOR ALL CONDITIONS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

B. "SIMILAR" MEANS COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE
CONDITION NOTED. VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND ORIENTATIONS.

C. "PROVIDE" MEANS TO FURNISH AND INSTALL.

D. "FURNISH" MEANS TO FURNISH AND OTHERS WILL INSTALL.

DIMENSIONING RULES:

A. ALL HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE TO CENTERLINE OF STUD OR

COLUMN GRID LINE, U.O.N

B DIMENSIONS NOTED "CLEAR", "CLR", OR "MINIMUM" MUST BE
PRECISELY MAINTAINED.

C. DIMENSIONS CAN NOT BE MODIFIED WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE
ARCHITECT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

D VERTICAL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM TOP OF FLOOR SLAB UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

E DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. IF ANY ITEM OF WORK CANNOT BE
LOCATED, DO NOT PROCEED WITH THE WORK WITHOUT THE
ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL.

F. DIMENSIONS MARKED "V.I.F." OR "VERIFY" SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

G. VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS FOR FABRICATED ITEMS
WITH THE MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION.

H. DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS SHALL BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO
PERPENDICULAR WALL UNLESS DIMENSIONED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE REQUIRED BACKING, BLOCKING, AND BRACING FOR ALL WALL -

MOUNTED FIXTURES, ACCESSORIES AND EQUIPMENT.

VERIFY AND COORDINATE WALLS THAT MAY REQUIRE NON-TYPICAL

THICKNESS OR FRAMING DUE TO ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING,

STRUCTURAL AND/OR EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS.

ALL GLAZING SHALL CONFORM TO FEDERAL GLAZING REGULATIONS AND

CHAPTER 24, CBC.

ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL REMOVE TRASH AND DEBRIS STEMMING FROM

THEIR WORK ON A DAILY BASIS. PROJECT SITE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A

CLEAN AND ORDERLY CONDITION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING ALL LEFT-OVER

MATERIALS, DEBRIS, TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT INVOLVED IN HIS OPERATIONS

AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE INSTALLATION. HE SHALL LEAVE ALL AREAS

CLEAN AND FREE FROM DUST.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: THE ARCHITECT AND THE ARCHITECT'S

CONSULTANTS SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DISCOVERY,

PRESENCE, HANDLING, REMOVAL, DISPOSAL OF OR EXPOSURE OF PERSONS

TO ASBESTOS OR HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC SUBSTANCES IN ANY FORM AT THE

PROJECT SITE. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RELATED OR IN ANY WAY

CONNECTED WITH THE INVESTIGATION, DETECTION, ABATEMENT,

REPLACEMENT, USE, SPECIFICATION, OR REMOVAL OF PRODUCTS,

MATERIALS, OR PROCESSES CONTAINING ASBESTOS OR HAZARDOUS OR

TOXIC MATERIALS ARE BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THIS AGREEMENT.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR & SUBCONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR

LOCATING & VERIFYING ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IN ALL AREAS

OF NEW WORK PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF EXCAVATION. EXISTING

UTILITIES SHOWN ON THE DRAWING ARE APPROXIMATE ROUTING LOCATION

AS BEST DETERMINED FROM EXISTING DRAWINGS AND THE SCHOOL

DISTRICT, BUT SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO REPRESENT ALL THE

EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

ALL TEMPORARY WORK SHALL BE CONSIDERED A PART OF THIS CONTRACT

AND NO EXTRA CHARGES WILL BE ALLOWED. THIS SHALL INCLUDE MINOR

ITEMS OF MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO MEET THE

REQUIREMENTS AND INTENT OF THE PROJECT.

ALL WALL PENETRATIONS TO EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SEALED AIR/WATER

TIGHT. ALL INTERIOR PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SEALED TO PROVIDE A

PROFESSIONAL AND FINISHED APPEARANCE.

THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS DO NOT UNDERTAKE TO SHOW OR LIST

EVERY ITEM TO BE PROVIDED, BUT RATHER TO DEFINE THE REQUIREMENTS

FOR A FULL AND WORKING SYSTEM FROM THE STANDPOINT OF THE END

USER. FOR THIS REASON, WHEN AN ITEM NOT SHOWN OR LISTED IS CLEARLY

NECESSARY FOR PROPER USE CONTROL/ OPERATION OF EQUIPMENT WHICH

IS SHOWN OR LISTED, PROVIDE ALL ITEMS WHICH WILL ALLOW THE SYSTEM

TO FUNCTION PROPERLY AT NO INCREASE IN CONTRACT PRICE ON TIME.

THE DETAILS REFLECT THE DESIGN INTENT FOR TYPICAL CONDITIONS. THE

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS AND SHALL INCLUDE, IN

HIS SCOPE. THE COST FOR COMPLETE FINISHED INSTALLATIONS, INCLUDING

ANOMALIES, OF ALL TRADES.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO CALIFORNIA CODES, TRADE STANDARDS

WHICH GOVERN EACH PHASE OF THE PROJECT, AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL

CODES AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

THIS DRAWING SET SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE CSI FORMAT

PROJECT MANUAL PUBLISHED IN BOOK FORM, COMBINED, THEY ARE THE

"CONTRACT DOCUMENTS".

NO WORK SHALL COMMENCE WITH UNAPPROVED MATERIALS. ANY WORK

DONE WITH UNAPPROVED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT IS AT THE

CONTRACTOR'S RISK. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR SUBMITTAL AND

SUBSTITUTION REQUIREMENTS.

CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL STORED ON THE SITE SHALL BE PROPERLY

STACKED AND PROTECTED TO PREVENT DAMAGE OR DETERIORATION.

FAILURE IN THIS REGARD MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF MATERIAL

AND/OR WORK. SECURITY OF MATERIALS ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF

CONTRACTOR.

ALL EQUIPMENT/CABINETS SHALL BE FABRICATED FROM FIELD VERIFIED

DIMENSIONS AND APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS. COORDINATE MECHANICAL,

PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT WITH THIS WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DAMAGE AND COSTS

ATTRIBUTED TO RAIN WATER DAMAGE DURING THE DURATION OF THIS

PROJECT.

PROTECT AREAS FROM DAMAGE WHICH MAY OCCUR DUE TO

TEMPERATURES, WIND, DUST, WATER, ETC. PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN

TEMPORARY BARRICADES, CLOSURE WALLS, ETC., AS REQUIRED DURING

CONSTRUCTION.

MAINTAIN EXISTING PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ALONG EXISTING ADJACENT

STREETS.

ALL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

LATEST ADOPTED CITY/COUNTY STANDARDS.

ALL TYPICAL DETAILS SHALL APPLY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING AND SEEK CLARIFICATION IF ANY

DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS ARE FOUND. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE

RESPONSIBLE FOR REMEDIAL WORK IF RELATED WORK IS CONTINUED AFTER

A DISCREPANCY IS IDENTIFIED.

NEW FINISHES AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROTECTED BY THE

CONTRACTOR FROM POTENTIAL DAMAGE CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION

ACTIVITY. DAMAGE TO FINISHES OR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPAIRED OR

REPLACED (OWNER'S DECISION) BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH IDENTICAL

MATERIAL AND/OR FINISHES. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE AND MAINTAIN A

PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD NOTEBOOK WITH DATED/INDEXED PHOTOGRAPHS.

SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR INFORMATION RELATED TO

TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT, POWER, AND LIGHTING FIXTURES AND

EQUIPMENT. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR COORDINATED EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS. IF NOT

SHOWN, CONTACT ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND DECISION.

PROVIDE ACCESS DOORS REQUIRED FOR ACCESS TO CONCEALED

MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.

ALL NOTED WORK IS UNDERSTOOD TO BE NEW, UNLESS LABELED AS "(E)" OR

"EXISTING"

THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT CONTAIN THE NECESSARY COMPONENTS FOR

CONSTRUCTION SAFETY.

LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND CONTRACTOR

SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION IN EXCAVATING AND TRENCHING ON THIS

SITE TO AVOID INTERCEPTING EXISTING PIPING OR CONDUITS. IT SHALL BE

THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES

WHETHER SHOWN HEREON OR NOT AND TO PROTECT THEM FROM DAMAGE.

THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND

UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES WHETHER OR NOT SHOWN OR DETAILED AND

INSTALLED BY ANY OTHER CONTRACT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY

NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT SHOULD ANY UNIDENTIFIED CONDITIONS BE

DISCOVERED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL EXPENSE OF REPAIR OR

REPLACEMENT OF UTILITIES OR OTHER PROPERTY DAMAGED BY OPERATIONS

IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE EXECUTION OF THIS WORK.

THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN,

AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE THE PROPERTY OF BCA

ARCHITECTS, AND ARE NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY

OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF BCA

ARCHITECTS.

EACH BIDDER SHALL POSSESS AT THE TIME OF BID, A CLASS B OR THE

APPROPRIATE CLASS C CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE PURSUANT TO PUBLIC

CONTRACT CODE SECTION 3300 AND BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE

SECTION 7028.15. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER MUST MAINTAIN THE LICENSE

THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THIS CONTRACT.

FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION:

A GENERAL: FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH
2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC) PART 9, TITLE 24 CCR

B ACCESS ROADS: FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE
ESTABLISHED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 902.

C. WATER SUPPLY: WATER MAINS AND HYDRANTS SHALL BE
OPERATIONAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.

D BUILDING ACCESS: ACCESS TO BUILDINGS FOR THE PURPOSE OF
FIREFIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED. CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL SHALL
NOT BLOCK ACCESS TO BUILDINGS, HYDRANTS OR FIRE APPLIANCES.

E. ALTERATIONS OF BUILDINGS: SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE
PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 8704 AND 8705.

F. DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS: SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 8706 AND
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 8704 AND 8705

G. FIRE WATCH: MAINTAIN FIRE WATCH WHEN REQUIRED BY THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL AND WHEN EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
ARE SHUT DOWN FOR ALTERATIONS. FIRE WATCH SHALL REMAIN IN
EFFECT UNTIL EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS ARE RETURNED
TO SERVICE OR AS ALLOWED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED MATERIALS OR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE

RESTORED TO EQUAL RATING. FIRE STOP SYSTEMS AS LISTED BY

UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER FIRE RESISTANCE

DIRECTORY. FIRE STOP SYSTEMS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED.

NONRESIDENTIAL ENERGY STANDARDS COMPLIANCE STATEMENT (TITLE 24,

PART 6):

A. THE DESIGN INDICATED HEREIN COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE ENERGY CONSERVATION STANDARDS OF TITLE 24, PART 6,
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. THE PROPOSED BUILDINGS WILL
BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY CONSERVATION STANDARDS
PROVIDED THEY ARE BUILT ACCORDING TO THESE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS AND PROVIDED ANY FUTURE IMPROVEMENTS ARE
COMPLETED ACCORDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, PART 6,
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. THESE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO INCLUDE ALL SIGNIFICANT
ENERGY CONSERVATION FEATURES REQUIRED FOR COMPLIANCE
WITH THE STANDARDS. BUILDING AREAS THAT ARE UNCONDITIONED
AND/OR NOT SUBJECT TO THE STANDARDS ARE INDICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS.

B. ENVELOPE MANDATORY MEASURES:

A. INSTALLED INSULATING MATERIALS SHALL HAVE BEEN
CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER TO COMPLY WITH THE
CALIFORNIA QUALITY STANDARDS FOR INSULATING MATERIAL.

B. ALL INSULATING MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLAME SPREAD RATING AND SMOKE
DENSITY REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, PART 2, CALIFORNIA
CODE OF REGULATIONS, SECTIONS 719

C. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING
ENVELOPE THAT ARE POTENTIAL AND OBSERVABLE SOURCES
OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED,
WEATHERSTRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED.

D. SITE CONSTRUCTED DOORS, WINDOWS, AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL
BE CAULKED BETWEEN THE UNIT AND THE BUILDING, AND
SHALL BE WEATHERSTRIPPED (EXCEPT FOR UNFRAMED GLASS
DOORS AND FIRE DOORS).

E. MANUFACTURED DOORS AND WINDOWS INSTALLED SHALL
HAVE AIR INFILTRATION RATES CERTIFIED BY THE
MANUFACTURER IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, PART 6,
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, SECTION 116(a)1.

F. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS IN THE ENVELOPE
OF THE BUILDING, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WINDOWS,
SLIDING GLASS DOORS, FRENCH DOORS, SKYLIGHTS, CURTAIN
WALLS, AND GARDEN WINDOWS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-
VALUE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE (NFRC) NATIONAL
FENESTRATION RATING COUNCIL'S INTERIM U-VALUE RATING
PROCEDURE.

G. DEMISING WALL INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL
OPAQUE PORTIONS OF FRAMED WALLS (EXCEPT DOORS).

PROOF LOAD TESTS FOR EXPANSION TYPE ANCHOR BOLTS:

A ANCHOR DIAMETER REFERS TO THE THREAD SIZE FOR THE WEDGE
CATEGORY AND TO THE ANCHOR OUTSIDE DIAMETER FOR THE SLEEVE
CATEGORY.

B. APPLY PROOF TEST LOADS TO WEDGE & SLEEVE ANCHORS WITHOUT

REMOVING THE NUT IF POSSIBLE. IF NOT, REMOVE NUT AND INSTALL A
THREADED COUPLER TO THE SAME TIGHTNESS OF THE ORIGINAL NUT
USING A TORQUE WRENCH AND APPLY LOAD.

C. FOR SLEEVE INTERNALLY THREADED CATEGORIES, VERIFY THAT THE
ANCHOR IS NOT PREVENTED FROM WITHDRAWING BY A BASEPLATE OR
OTHER FIXTURES. IF RESTRAINT IS FOUND, LOOSEN AND SHIM OR
REMOVE FIXTURE(S) PRIOR TO TESTING.

D. REACTION LOADS FROM TEST FIXTURES MAY BE APPLIED CLOSE TO
THE ANCHOR BEING TESTED, PROVIDED THE ANCHOR IS NOT
RESTRAINED FROM WITHDRAWING BY THE FIXTURE(S).

E. TEST EQUIPMENT IS TO BE CALIBRATED BY AN APPROVED TESTING
LABORATORY IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD RECOGNIZED
PROCEDURES.

THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA APPLY FOR THE ACCEPTANCE OF

INSTALLED ANCHORS:

1. HYDRAULIC RAM METHOD: THE ANCHOR SHOULD HAVE NO
OBSERVABLE MOVEMENT AT THE APPLICABLE TEST LOAD.
FOR WEDGE AND SLEEVE TYPE ANCHORS, A PRACTICAL
WAY TO DETERMINE OBSERVABLE MOVEMENT IS THAT THE
WASHER UNDER THE NUT BECOMES LOOSE. DROP-IN
ANCHORS ARE ONLY TO BE TESTED WITH THIS METHOD.

2. TORQUE WRENCH METHOD: THE APPLICABLE TEST TORQUE
MUST BE REACHED WITHIN THE FOLLOWING LIMITS: WEDGE
OR SLEEVE TYPE: ONE-HALF (1/2) TURN OF THE NUT. ONE-
QUARTER (1/4) TURN OF THE NUT FOR THE 3/8 IN. SLEEVE
ANCHOR ONLY.

TESTING SHOULD OCCUR 24 HOURS MINIMUM AFTER INSTALLATION

OF THE SUBJECT ANCHORS.

ALL ANCHOR BOLTS OF THE EXPANSION TYPE (LOADED IN EITHER

PULLOUT OR SHEAR) SHALL HAVE 50 PERCENT OF THE BOLTS

(ALTERNATE BOLTS IN ANY GROUP ARRANGEMENT ALLOWED BY

THE TYPE OF SUBSTRATE AND DIAMETER OF BOLT LISTED BELOW

UNDER TEST VALUES TABLE) PROOF TESTED IN TENSION TO TWICE

THE ALLOWABLE TENSION LOAD. IF THERE ARE ANY FAILURES, THE

IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT BOLTS MUST THEN ALSO BE TESTED.

TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24,

PART 2, SECTION 1916A.8.

ALL BOLTS MUST HAVE ICC APPROVAL.

ALL ANCHOR BOLTS OF THE EXPANSION TYPE SHALL BE ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING:

1. HILTI KB-TZ ANCHOR ICC NO. ESR 1917

2. ITW RAMSET/REDHEAD-WEDGE ANCHOR-ICC NO. ESR 2427

MINIMUM TEST VALUES

NORMAL WEIGHT OR LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE

ANCHOR

WEDGE SLEEVE

DIA.
(IN)

TENSION TORQUE TENSION TORQUE
LOAD (LBS) (FT-LBS) LOAD (LBS) (FT-LBS)

1/4

1050 5 540 4

3/8

1740 15 1680 35

1/2

1860 30 2410 60

5/8

3290 75 2590 100

3/4

5490 150 2900 120

9. POWDER-DRIVEN CONCRETE FASTENERS:

A.

GENERAL: USE POWDER DRIVEN CONCRETE FASTENERS FOR
TENSION LOADS IS LIMITED TO SUPPORT OF MINOR LOADS LIKE
ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS, DUCT WORK, CONDUIT.

ALLOWABLE LOADS: IN GENERAL, LOADS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO LESS

THAN 100 POUNDS. HOWEVER GREATER LOADS MAY BE PERMITTED
FOR SPECIAL CASES WHEN APPROVED BY THE CHECKING
SUPERVISOR OR FIELD ENGINEER.

TESTING: THE OPERATOR, TOOL, AND FASTENER SHALL BE

PREQUALIFIED BY THE PROJECT INSPECTOR. HE SHALL OBSERVE THE

TESTING OF THE FIRST 10 FASTENER INSTALLATIONS. A TEST "PULL-
OUT" LOAD OF NOT LESS THAN TWICE THE DESIGN LOAD, OR 200
POUNDS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, SHALL BE APPLIED TO THE PIN IN

SUCH A MANNER AS NOT TO RESIST THE SPALLING TENDENCY OF THE

CONCRETE SURROUNDING THE PIN. THEREAFTER, RANDOM TESTS

UNDER THE PROJECT INSPECTOR'S SUPERVISION SHALL BE MADE OF

APPROXIMATELY 1IN 10 PINS, EXCEPT THAT WHEN THE DESIGN LOAD
EXCEEDS 100 POUNDS, ONE HALF OF THE PINS SHALL BE TESTED.
SHOULD FAILURE OCCUR ON ANY PIN TESTED, ALL INSTALLATIONS
MUST BE TESTED AND UNFAIR PINS REPLACED.

ALL POWDER DRIVEN CONCRETE FASTENERS SHALL BE ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING: HILTI, INC.

1. DN PINS - WOOD PLATE - ICC NO. ESR 2379
DN PINS - STEEL TRACK - ICC NO. ESR 2269
2. ITW RAMSET/REDHEAD DRIVE PIN - WOOD PLATE -

ICC NO. ESR 2690
DRIVE PIN - STEEL TRACK - ICC NO. ESR 1955

10. SPECIFICATIONS FOR AUTOMATIC END WELDED STUDS

A.

MATERIAL: AUTOMATIC END WELDED STUDS SHALL BE NELSON
GRANULAR FLUX-FILLED SHEAR CONNECTOR OR ANCHOR STUDS
(OR APPROVED EQUAL). STUDS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED OF G-
1015 COLD ROLLED STEEL WHICH CONFORMS TO ASTM A108.
INSTALLATION: THE STUDS SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY END
WELDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO PROVIDE
COMPLETE FUSION BETWEEN THE END OF THE STUD AND THE
PLATE. THERE SHOULD BE NO POROSITY OR EVIDENCE OF LACK
OF FUSION BETWEEN THE WELDED END OF THE STUD AND THE
PLATE. THE STUD SHALL DECREASE IN LENGTH DURING WELDING
APPROXIMATELY 1/8" FOR 5/8" AND UNDER, AND 3/16" FOR OVER 5/8"
DIAMETER. WELDING SHALL BE DONE ONLY BY QUALIFIED
WELDERS APPROVED BY THE WELDING INSPECTOR.

INSPECTION AND TESTS: INSPECTION, IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE
24, PART 2, SECTION 2212A.3 AND 1704A.3.1 OF ALL THE SHOP AND
FIELD WELDING OPERATIONS FOR THE AUTOMATIC END WELDED
STUDS SHALL BE MADE BY A QUALIFIED WELDING INSPECTOR
(APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT). THE
TYPE AND CAPACITY OF THE WELDING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS
AND SHALL BE CHECKED AND APPROVED BY A WELDING
INSPECTOR.

AT THE BEGINNING OF EACH DAY'S WORK, A MINIMUM OF TWO
TEST STUD WELDS SHALL BE MADE WITH THE EQUIPMENT TO BE
USED TO METAL WHICH IS THE SAME AS THE ACTUAL WORK PIECE.
THE TEST STUDS SHALL BE BEND TEST BY STRIKING THEM WITH A
SUBJECTED TO A 900 HEAVY HAMMER. AFTER THE ABOVE TEST,
THE WELD SECTION SHALL NOT EXHIBIT ANY TEARING OUT OR
CRACKING.
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BICYCLE STORAGE CALCS

ACCESSIBLE PARKING

KEY NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY REVIEW

BASED ON 2016 CAL GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE SECTION

BASED ON CBC TABLE 11B-208.2 "PARKING SPACES"

5.106.4 "BICYCLE PARKING [DSA-SS]"

5.106.4.2.1 STUDENT BICYCLE PARKING

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES
PROVIDED IN PARKING FACILITY

MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES

NUMBER |NOTE
32240  |BICYCLE RACKS (SEE DETAIL 18/A10.2.1) 1. g;i%ﬁggﬁggﬁg?vﬁgg ITEMS ON SITE ARE APPROXIMATE BASED ON
32242 VERTICAL BICYCLE RACKS (SEE DETAIL 9/A10.10.3) 2. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLANS IS A BARRIER FREE

REQUIRED: (4) 2-BIKE CAPACITY RACKS PER NEW BUILDING

1TO 25

2 NEW BUILDINGS x 8 BIKES STORED = 16 STUDENT BIKES STORED

26 TO 50

(2) 8-BIKE CAPACITY RACKS PROVIDED. SEE SITE PLAN.

51 TO 75

76-100

5.106.4.2.2 STAFF BICYCLE PARKING

101-150

REQUIRED: 2 BIKES STORED PER NEW BUILDING

151-200

2 NEW BUILDINGS x 2 BIKES STORED = 4 STAFF BIKES STORED

201-300

PROVIDED: (4) PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BIKE RACKS IN STORAGE

301-400

0 N o ok~ W N

ROOM OF BUILDING G. SEE SITE PLAN

401-500

9

501-1000

2 PERCENT OF TOTAL

1001 AND OVER

20, PLUS 1 FOR EACH 100, OR FRACTION
THEREOF, OVER 1000

STANDARD PARKING PROVIDED:
ACCESSIBLE PARKING PROVIDED:

47 STALLS
2 STALLS

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED:

49 STALLS

ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2"
BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX. SLOPE, OR VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT
EXCEEDING 1/4" MAX. AND AT LEAST 48" WIDE. SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM,
AND SLIP RESISTANT. CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN
THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5% UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED.

3. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF
OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80". SEE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN
GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT ON THIS SHEET FOR
ADDITIONAL POT REQUIREMENTS.

4. ALL SIDEWALKS ALONG THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO BE A MINIMUM OF 4'-0"
WIDE, AND THERE SHALL BE NO DROP-OFFS OVER 4" AT EDGE OF WALK OR
LANDING. WHERE A 4" DROP-OFF DOES OCCUR, PROVIDING A 6" HIGH
WARNING CURB OR GUARD OR HANDRAIL. (SEE CBC SECTION 11B-303.5)

5. GATES ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL MEET DOOR REQUIREMENTS PER
CBC SECTION 11B-404 INCLUDING PANIC HARDWARE AND 10" MIN. SMOOTH
BOTTOM OR KICK PLATE. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFORMATION.

6. FOR GRATINGS LOCATED IN THE SURFACE OF ANY PEDESTRIAN IN THE PATH
OF TRAVEL, GRID/OPENINGS IN GRATINGS SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/2"
MAXIMUM IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW.

7. 36" WIDE CONTINUOUS DETECTABLE WARNING SHALL BE USED WHERE THE
PEDESTRIAN PATH CROSSES OR ADJOINS A VEHICULAR WAY (SUCH AS A

DRIVEWAY) TO WARN OF POTENTIAL HAZARDS AS PER CBC 11B-705.

8. ALL EXTERIOR OUTWARD SWINGING DOORS TO HAVE A MINIMUM 5'-0" LEVEL
LANDING.

9. ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND LEVEL EXITS SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE.
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DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN
GENERAL RESPONSIBLE
CHARGE STATEMENT

BADSA 810

FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL

To facilitate the Division of the State Architect's (DSA) fire and life safety plan review of project site conditions, DSA requires
the design professional to provide the following information at time of project submittal for projects consisting of construction
of a new campus, construction of new building(s), additions to existing buildings, and for site alternate design means for fire
department emergency vehicle access, and fire suppression water supply.

Information associated with compliance items 1-3 below is to be provided for all project types indicated above. Information
associated with items 4—7 is to be completed when an alternate means is utilized. Acknowledgement by the school district
and signature from the local fire authority (LF A) is only required when an alternate design means is being requested.

Page 1 of the completed form must be imaged onto the fire access site plan. When an alternate design/means is proposed,
completed pages 1 and 2 are to be imaged on the fire access site plan.

For additional information refer to the instructions at the end of this form and DSA Policy 09-01

PROJECT INFORMATION

School District/Owner: Washington Unified School District

Project Name/School: Westmore Oaks Elementary School

Project Address: 1504 Fallbrook St., West Sacramento, Ca. 95691

FIRE & LIFE SAFETY INFORMATION

1. | Has a fire hydrant flow test been performed within the past 12 months? Yes @ No O
(If yes, provide a copy of the test data.)

2. | Was the fire hydrant water flow test performed as part of this LFA review? Yes @ No O

3. | Is the project located within a designated fire hazard severity zone as Yes O No @
established by Cal-Fire? (If yes, indicate fire hazard zone classification below)
Refer to the following for fire hazard zone locations: Moderate | High Very High
www fire.ca.govifire preventionffire prevention wildland zones maps a m]
Wildland Interface Area (WIFA) (If any designations are checked, project design must meet the WIFA O

requirements of CBC Chapter 7A.)

CONDITION MEANS AND METHODS RESOLUTION ALTERNATE ACCEPTED

Yes No N/A | NIR

4. | Emergency vehicle access roadways do not meet CFC requirements. ><
4a. | Acceptable Alternate: Emergency vehicle and personnel access as
proposed by the project architect is acceptable for providing fire
suppression and protection of life and property.

5. | Fire Hydrants: Number and spacing does not meet CFC requirements. ><

5a. | Acceptable Alternate: Number of fire hydrants and spacing as proposed
by the project architect is acceptable for fire suppression and protection
of life and property.

6. | Fire Hydrants: Water flow and pressure are less than CFC minimum. X

(BASED ON DSA PROCEDURE PR 15-01)

THE P.O.T. IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS MEETS THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)
ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR
ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF
THIS PROJECT, THE P.O.T. WAS EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR
PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T. THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT WITH THE
CBC HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING
THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS
PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT
ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T. THAT WILL NOT BE
CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR
A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF P.O.T. ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT
REPRESENTED AS CBC COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND
REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, THE ITEMS SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO
COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.

GROSS BUILDING AREA

LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY (LFA) INFORMATION
LFA Agency Name: West Sacramento Fire

6a. | Acceptable Alternate: The available flow and pressure is acceptable for
providing fire suppression and protection of life and property.

7. | Location of fire department connection(s) serving fire sprinkler systems or ><
standpipe systems does not meet CFC requirements.

7a. | Acceptable Alternate: The location of fire department connection
serving the fire sprinkler system and/or standpipe system is acceptable
for providing fire suppression and protection of life and property.

DSA 810 (rev 10-22-18) Page 10f4
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DSA 810

FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL

School District Acceptance of Acceptable Design Alternates

By signing this form, the school district acknowledges and accepts the proposed design as an alternative to
California Building Code (CBC) and California Fire Code (CFC) minimum requirements, as indicated by one or
more of the conditions indicated at items 4a, 5a, 6a or 7a, for providing fire and life safety protection of life and
property.

Accepted by: Title:

Signature: Date:

NAME | TOTAL AREA (S.F.)
LFA Review Official: Bryan Jonson
BUILDING F AREA 11,477 SF Tittle: Fire Marshal | Work Phone: 916.617.4600
BUILDING F OVERHANGS 2,398 SF Work E-mail: Pryanj@cityofwestsacramento.org
TOTAL AREA 13,875 SF '
BUILDING G AREA 11,248 SF LFA Reviswer's Signature: @;ﬂ?\/“‘ Date: 03/15/19
BUILDING G OVERHANGS 1,686 SF )
TOTAL AREA 12,934 SF
BUILDING M EXISTING 3,452 SF
BUILDING M NEW 1,500 SF
BUILDING M OVERHANGS EXISTING 526 SF
BUILDING M OVERHANGS NEW 174 SF
TOTAL AREA 5,651 SF
BUILDING NAME BUILDING F BUILDING G BUILDING M
BUILDING CONDITION NEW NEW EXISTING WITH NEW ADDITION
OCCUPANCY (CBC TABLE 504.3) A-2, E A-2,B, E A-2 (ADDITION) & A-3 (EXISTING)
BUILDING HEIGHT 21-10" 21'-10" 23'1"
NUMBER OF STORIES 1 1 1
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION V-B V-B V-B
SPRINKLERS YES YES AT NEW ADDITION ONLY
ALTERNATIVE PROTECTION (CBC 903.1.1) NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED
SEPARATED? (CBC TABLE 508.4) NOT REQUIRED NO, SEE CALC. BELOW YES PER CBC 903.2.1.2 (4)
ALLOWABLE AREA DETERMINATION (CBC 506.2) N/A N/A N/A
A: = TABULAR ALLOWABLE AREA (CBC TABLE 506.2) 38,000 SF 38,000 SF 38,000 SF
NS = TABULAR ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR N/A N/A N/A
lr= FRONTAGE INCREASE (CBC 506.3) N/A N/A N/A
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT (CBC TABLE 504.3) 60' 60' 60'
ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES (CBC TABLE 504.4) 2 2 2
ACTUAL AREA / ALLOWABLE AREA 11.477 SE 11.248 SF 4.952 SF
= = 30<1 =0K L3O OF - = DLIIEDT =
38,000 SF 38.000 SF 30<1 =0K 38,000 SF 13<1 =0K

BUILDING G ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY

E IS MAIN OCCUPANCY (NO SEPARATION REQUIRED BETWEEN A-2 AND E)
B OCCUPANCY IS ACCESSORY PER CBC 508.2

B OCCUPANCY AREA = 926 SF
TOTAL AREA = 10,468 SF

B/TOTAL = .09 (LESS THAN 10% PER 508.2.3)

CODE ANALYSIS SITE PLAN
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® ACCESSIBLE BATHROOM FACILITIES:

@ WOMENS @ MENS
@ GIRLS, AGES 5-12 BOYS, AGES 5-12

@ GENDER NEUTRAL DRINKING FOUNTAIN

® AGES 3-4

cesesssss ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

PROPERTY LINE

boE ) FIRE HYDRANT AND 150' RADIUS CIRCLE

} LOCATION OF ACCESSIBLE EXTERIOR EXIT
DOORS, ENTRANCES, AND EGRESS
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OCCUPANT LOAD CHART

KEY NOTES

FUNCTION OF OCCUPANT
SPACE (CBC LOAD
TABLE 1004.1.2) FACTOR

ROOM
NUMBER

SQ. FT.
(NET)

OCCUPANT

ROOM NAME LOAD

NUMBER

NOTE

10 403

25/A10.10.2)

FIRE EXTINGUISHER (2A-10B:C) IN SEMI-RECESSED CABINET (SEE DETAIL

F100 MULTI-PURPOSE Assembly 1,990 SF 15 133

22 404

MOP SINK (SEE DETAIL 6/A10.10.3)

22410

HI-LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN WITH BOTTLE FILLER (SEE DETAIL 23/A10.10.2)

Unconcentrated
(tables and
chairs)

F101

CLASSROOM

Educational
Classroom area

840 SF

20

42

F102

CLASSROOM

Educational
Classroom area

856 SF

20

43

F103

BOYS

(none)

214 SF

F104

GIRLS

(none)

214 SF

F105

CLASSROOM

Educational
Classroom area

855 SF

20

43

F106

CLASSROOM

Educational
Classroom area

840 SF

20

42

F107

CLASSROOM

Educational
Classroom area

864 SF

20

44

F108

CLASSROOM

Educational
Classroom area

887 SF

20

45

F109

CLASSROOM

Educational
Classroom area

895 SF

20

45

F110

CLASSROOM

Educational
Classroom area

895 SF

20

45

F111

CLASSROOM

Educational
Classroom area

887 SF

20

45

F112

ELECTRICAL

Accessory
Storage Areas,
Mechanical
Equipment Room

156 SF

300

F113

FIRE RISER

Accessory
Storage Areas,
Mechanical
Equipment Room

51 SF

300

GENERAL NOTES

F114

JANITOR

Accessory
Storage Areas,
Mechanical
Equipment Room

57 SF

300

F115

ROOF ACCESS

Accessory
Storage Areas,
Mechanical
Equipment Room

32 SF

300

10,533 SF

531

1. WHERE OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN IS REQUIRED, THE SIGN SHALL BE POSTED
NEAR THE MAIN EXIT FROM THE ROOM.

2. REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE MAINTAINED DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION, CFC 1411.2.

3. EXIT ILLUMINATION SHALL BE MAINTAINED PER CFC 1027.3.

4. NUMBER OF EXITS SHOWN COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS SET
FORTH IN CBC SECTION 1006.2. WHEN THERE ARE MORE THAN ONE
REQUIRED EXIT, THE EXITS SHALL BE LOCATED PER SECTION 1007.1.1,
EXCEPTION 2.

5. NO EXIT DOOR SHALL BE LESS THAN 32" CLEAR WIDTH.

SIGNAGE LEGEND

EXIT WIDTH CALCULATIONS

RO ®®OB®G®O®O®®®

ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SIGN, SEE DETAIL 7/A10.10.1
ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGN, SEE DETAIL 8/A10.10.1
ABOVE DOOR SIGN, SEE DETAIL 5/A10.10.1

EXIT SIGN, SEE DETAIL 9/A10.10.1

EXIT ROUTE SIGN, SEE DETAIL 10/A10.10.1

MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY SIGN, SEE DETAIL 11/A10.10.1
WOMEN WALL MOUNTED SIGN, SEE DETAIL12/A10.10.1
WOMEN DOOR SIGN, SEE DETAIL 13/A10.10.1

MEN WALL MOUNTED SIGN, SEE DETAIL 14 / A10.10.1
MEN DOOR SIGN, SEE DETAIL 15/A10.10.1

GENDER NEUTRAL WALL MOUNTED SIGN, SEE DETAIL 16/ A10.10.1

GENDER NEUTRAL DOOR SIGN, SEE DETAIL 17 /A10.10.1

L

€

Qe

BUILDING F CODE ANALYSIS PLAN | 1/8"=1-0" 5\

MINIMUM EXIT WIDTH
EXITING REQUIRED (EXITING EXIT WIDTH NOT AN EXIT SIGN, SEE DETAIL 18/A10.10.1
MARK | DOOR WIDTH OCCUPANTS OCCUPANTS *.2) PROVIDED
F100A 6'-0" 150 30" 68"
F100B 6-0" 150 30" 68" G S S
F101 B 3|_0|| 14 3" 32" P L U M B I N AN ALY I
F101C 30" 15 3" 32"
F102B 30" 22 YT 30" PLUMBING OCCUPANCY (CPC CH. 4 TABLE A) - BLDG F
F105B 30" 22 4" 32" RIS —STAT
F106B 3-0" 22 4" 32" OCCUPANT LOAD AREA FACTOR PERSONS
F107A 30 22 4 32 GROUP E - SCHOOLS FOR DAY CARE, 7,819 SF 50 157
F107B 3-0" 23 5" 32" ELEMENTARY, SECONDARY
F108B 3-0" 23 5" 32" NON-OCCUPIED 2,713 SF 0 0
F109B 3-0" 23 5" 32" 10,533 SF 157
F110B 3-0" 23 5" 32"
F111B 0" 3 = 3 MINIMUM PLUMBING FACILITIES (CPC TABLE 422.1)
= 50" ] T 5 158 OCCUPANTS = 79 MEN AND 79 WOMEN
F113 3-0" 1 1" 32" FIXTURE TYPE REQUIRED PROVIDED
WATER CLOSETS 2 MALE 2 MALE
3 FEMALE 4 FEMALE
URINALS 1 MALE 2 MALE
LAVATORIES 2 MALE 2 MALE
2 FEMALE 2 FEMALE
WATER FOUNTAINS 2 2
SERVICE SINK OR LAUNDRY TRAY 1 1
DISTRIBUTION OF MINIMUM WIDTH AND REQUIRED CAPACITY (CBC SECTION 1005.5) ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
WHERE MORE THAN ONE EXIT, OR ACCESS TO MORE THAN ONE EXIT, IS REQUIRED, o EXIT SIGNAGE TO ACCOMPANY ALL ILLUMIATED EXIT SIGNS
EXIT, OR ACCESS TO ONE EXIT, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE AVAILABLE CAPACITY OR
WIDTH TO LESS THAN 50 PERCENT OF THE REQUIRED CAPACITY OR WIDTH.
MULTI-PURPOSE —Lgﬂz\( AREA IDENTITY/ CODE ANALYSIS
LARGEST EXIT = 5'-8" LOBBY = ROOM NAME
TOTAL PROVIDED = 11'-4" 21,500 SF A119 = ROOM NUMBER
50% OF REQUIRED CAPACITY = 2'-6" x 0.50 = 1'-3" 122 0cC) 21,000 SF = FLOOR AREA
AVAILABLE CAPACITY = 11'-4" (-) 5-8" = 58" > 1'-3" » OK {134} 122 = OCCUPANT LOAD
{134} = OCCUPANT LOAD PLUS ANCILLARY

EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY DISTANCE (SPRINKLERED) (CBC 1007.1.1)
EXITS REQUIRED: 2

MULTI-PURPOSE DIAGONAL: 100-10"
DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS: 95'-5"
100'-10"/ 3 = 33'-6"
95'-5" > 33'-6" » OK

SPACE WHERE OCCURS

PATH OF EGRESS
41 = OCCUPANT LOAD
STARTING POINT OF PATH OF TRAVEL TO
EXIT MARKED BY DOT AT THE BEGINNING
OF EGRESS LINE

PANIC HARDWARE DEVICE - REFERENCE DOOR SCHEDULE
AND HARDWARE GROUP

DSA STAMP
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OCCUPANT LOAD CHART KEY NOTES

FUNCTION OF OCCUPANT NUMBER | NOTE
ROOM SPACE (CBC SQ. FT. LOAD | OCCUPANT 10 403 FIRE EXTINGUISHER (2A-10B:C) IN SEMI-RECESSED CABINET (SEE DETAIL o
NUMBER ROOM NAME TABLE 1004.1.2) |  (NET) FACTOR LOAD 25/A10.10.2) =
'—
22 410 HI-LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN WITH BOTTLE FILLER (SEE DETAIL 23/A10.10.2) iz
G100 MULTI-PURPOSE Assembly 1,946 SF 15 130 @
Unconcentrated
(tables and
chairs)
G101 WORKROOM Business Areas 777 SF 100 8
G102 OFFICE Business Areas 133 SF 100 2
G103 GENDER NEUTRAL (none) 71 SF
G104 GIRLS (none) 187 SF
G105 BOYS (none) 187 SF
G106 CLASSROOM Educational 886 SF 20 45
Classroom area
G107 STORAGE Accessory 72 SF 300 1
Storage Areas,
Mechanical
Equipment Room
G108 CLASSROOM Educational 871 SF 20 44
Classroom area
G109 STORAGE Accessory 105 SF 300 1
Storage Areas,
Mechanical .
Equipment Room arc h I t e Ct ure
G110 STORAGE Accessory 103 SF 300 1
Storage Areas, .
Mechanical planning
Equipment Room
G111 PE Educational 1,186 SF 20 60 . ;
Classroom area I N t e r i 0 r S
G112 CLASSROOM Educational 887 SF 20 45
Classroom area
G113 CLASSROOM Educational 895 SF 20 45 G E N E RAL N OT ES
Classroom area
G114 CLASSROOM Educational 895 SF 20 45
Classroom area 1. WHERE OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN IS REQUIRED, THE SIGN SHALL BE POSTED _
G115 CLASSROOM Educational 887 SF 20 45 NEAR THE MAIN EXIT FROM THE ROOM. REFER TO SIGNAGE SCHEDULE FOR BCA Architects
Classroom area 2 gggﬁl:kséo MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE MAINTAINED DURING 980 9th St. Suite 2050
O G116 STORAGE Stgc;cisi?;yas 42 SF 300 1 CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION, CFC 1411.2. Sacramento, California 95814
Mec?hanical : 3. EXIT ILLUMINATION SHALL BE MAINTAINED PER CFC 1027.3. [ T] 916.254.5600
Equioment Roof 4. NUMBER OF EXITS SHOWN COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS SET www.BCAarchitects.com
quip FORTH IN CBC SECTION 1006.2. WHEN THERE ARE MORE THAN ONE
STORAGE GENDER G117 ELECTRICAL Accessory 110 SF 300 1 REQUIRED EXIT, THE EXITS SHALL BE LOCATED PER SECTION 1007.1.1,
G107 NEUTRAL Storage Areas, EXCEPTION 2.
(G103 ) Mechanical 5, NO EXIT DOOR SHALL BE LESS THAN 32" CLEAR WIDTH.
72 SF 71SF Equipment Room
1 0CC. G118 FIRE RISER Accessory 51 SF 300 1
G1\OSB | G1\OGB Sihids NO OCC. G1\01C Storage Aross,
N @ N @ N @ Mechanical
\\ — ol \\ P o |Jﬂ N/I \\ = D F EqUIpment Room
@ — 3 = 1 p—— ' = T— T = = = : @ G119 ROOF ACCESS Accessory 16 SF 300 1
@ o] &) ___________________________________________ / % ® Storage Areas,
- OFFICE Mechanical
@ il ° ° @ 7 G102 ) Equipment Room
il o 10403 133 SF 10,305 SF 474
i | i g @ 10403 2 OCC.
e — ARCHITECT ENGINEER
il — i i_%F B H
! ﬂ %@ IS ® M
i i . i .7 H )
CLASSROOM CLASSROOM [ \ / 1 WORKROOM L —
G108 G106 — ilim=mremn G101 ;
871 SF 886 SF O O 777 SF ’
44 OCC. i 45 OCC. = == 8 OCC. o /33003/4?9
46} H O {10} |
i il — B : !
N i ROOF E
BOYS Eilli N GIRLS |} -
H B H ACCESS , . H‘mt@
| sy HI- ool 5119 ; & SIGNAGE LEGEND
| | L 187SF | [Gf) [ [187SF | f 6SF |
| \NoocC.) __HL_FL_ \NO OCC.) | 10CC
10 403 ® @ @ ® 10 403 JEH @ﬁL D @ — 1. This sheet is part of a set and is not to be used alone.
s 5 ~ ™~ B @ ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SIGN, SEE DETAIL 7/A10.10.1 » This sheet is not to be used for construction unless the architect's
—»[giﬂ ; /@@\ ; J]F / \ E stamp and signature appear on the drawings and the status box
@ B oL @ @ ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGN, SEE DETAIL 8/A10.10.1 =z indicated drawings have been released for construction.
. ! | i 7 . = 3. These plans and prints thereof, as instruments of service, are
i | - @ o owned by the architect and are for use on this project only.
: l STORAGE @ ABOVE DOOR SIGN, SEE DETAIL 5/A10.10.1 = Reproduction and/or distribution without the prior written consent of
10 403 A : G116 o the architect is forbidden.
! ! h : : 4.  Copyright Bunton Clifford Associates, 2015.
: 5 : : 42 SF ‘ EXIT SIGN, SEE DETAIL 9/A10.10.1 pyrig
: : IR o 1 0CC.
n’ ; | MULTI-PURPOSE oo o : JOLL.
" &9 | L T T '.. @ EXIT ROUTE SIGN, SEE DETAIL 10/A10.10.1 ) ~EVARKS SATE
| o .- . ____________________ N
R e N & @ ; 1,946 SF .
- {133 '. -. ’ MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY SIGN, SEE DETAIL 11/A10.10.1 >
®G1008) - -@ (133 ': '-. 130 OCC, = -
/ | - 266 &
r@ @ WOMEN WALL MOUNTED SIGN, SEE DETAIL12/ A10.10.1 2
0 =
S
. WOMEN DOOR SIGN, SEE DETAIL 13/A10.10.1 Z
(AN
o
&) MEN WALL MOUNTED SIGN, SEE DETAIL 14 / A10.10.1
MEN DOOR SIGN, SEE DETAIL 15/ A10.10.1 —
n
)
@ GENDER NEUTRAL WALL MOUNTED SIGN, SEE DETAIL 16 / A10.10.1 = @ s PLan cHECK 05/20/2019
CLASSROOM EXIT WIDTH CALCULATIONS = () DSABACK CHECK
[©)
CLASSROOM 887 SF (s2 INIIUM EXIT WIDTH () GENDER NEUTRAL DOOR SIGN, SEE DETAIL 17 / A10.10.1 z () BIDDING
25 OCC. EXITING REQUIRED (EXITING EXIT WIDTH = () GONSTRUGTION
@’ G114 —— MARK | DOOR WIDTH OCCUPANTS OCCUPANTS *.2) PROVIDED @ NOT AN EXIT SIGN, SEE DETAIL 18/A10.10.1 &5
\ CLASSROOM 895 SF | — G100A 6-0" 133 27" 68"
G110)~ _ - G113 ) 45 0CC. FIRE RISER @ G100B 60" 133 27" 68"
x (RN 101B 0" 4 1" 2"
@‘ STORAGE CLASSROOM i 895 SF i (G118 ~ arie) FEX 30 ; 32 P LU M BI N G ANALYS IS
KA (=1~ T A A Y\ H 45 OCC. £ G101C 3-0 3 1 32
v (G110 G112 ) 51SF ) G106B 30" 24 5" 30"
103 SF oE 4858; g(F: _10CC. | & G108B 30" 23 5" 30" PLUMBING OCCUPANCY (CPC CH. 4 TABLE A) - BLDG G
G111 — G109 3-0" L T 32" OCC. LOAD TOTAL
1,186 SF G110 3-0 1 1 32 OCCUPANT LOAD AREA FACTOR PERSONS
60 OCC. G111A 3-0" 31 6" 32" GROUP B - OFFICE OR PUBLIC BUILDINGS 910 SF 200 5 2
T — G111B 30 30 6" 32" GROUP E - SCHOOLS FOR DAY CARE, 6,506 SF 50 131 ~
G112B 3-0" 23 5" 32" ELEMENTARY, SECONDARY W
\ G113B 3-0" 23 5" 32" NON-OCCUPIED 2,888 SF 0 0
| sTorAGE | G114B 3-0" 23 5" 32" 10,305 SF 136
I G109 ) G1158 30 23 o 32" MINIMUM PLUMBING FACILITIES (CPC TABLE 422.1)
105 Sk G116 3-0 1 L 32 137 OCCUPANTS = 69 MEN AND 69 WOMEN
10CC. | @ G117 6'-0" 1 1" 68"
6.9 G118 3-0" 1 1" 32" FIXTURE TYPE REQUIRED PROVIDED

WATER CLOSETS 2 MALE 2 MALE
3 FEMALE 3 FEMALE
1 UNISEX

| WASHINGTON UNIFIED
e SCHOOL DISTRICT

1 UNISEX

| WATER FOUNTAINS 2 2 930 WEST ACRE ROAD
GD) SERVICE SINK OR LAUNDRY TRAY 1 1 WEST SACRAMENTO, CA 95691

DSA SUBMITTAL
EXITING DISTRIBUTION CALCS LEGEND WESTMORE OAKS

DISTRIBUTION OF MINIMUM WIDTH AND REQUIRED CAPACITY (CBC SECTION 1005.5) SCHOOL
WHERE MORE THAN ONE EXIT, OR ACCESS TO MORE THAN ONE EXIT, IS REQUIRED, é ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
L

THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE CONFIGURED SUCH THAT THE LOSS OF ANY ONE EXIT SIGNAGE TO ACCOMPANY ALL ILLUMIATED EXIT SIGNS.
EXIT, OR ACCESS TO ONE EXIT, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE AVAILABLE CAPACITY OR L = LOW LEVEL ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN (WHERE OCCURS) NEW BLDGS F & G AND BLDG M
WIDTH TO LESS THAN 50 PERCENT OF THE REQUIRED CAPACITY OR WIDTH. ADDITION

MULTI-PURPOSE LOBBY

o AREA IDENTITY/ CODE ANALYSIS
LARGEST EXIT = 5-_8 o A119 LOBBY = ROOM NAME 1 504 FALLBROOK STREET
TOTAL PROVIDED = 11-4 o o 21,500 SF A119 = ROOM NUMBER
L T WEST SACRAVENTO, CA 9569
- 122 = OCCUPANT LOAD
{ {134} = OCCUPANT LOAD PLUS ANCILLARY
SPACE WHERE OCCURS
EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY DISTANCE (SPRINKLERED) (CBC 1007.1.1)
EXITS REQUIRED: 2 CODE ANALYS'S -
MULTI-PURPOSE DIAGONAL: 98'-3"
DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS:  95-9" 41 PATH OF EGRESS BU | LD I N G G FLOOR PLAN
98'_3“ / 3 = 32'_9“ 41 = OCCUPANT LOAD

STARTING POINT OF PATH OF TRAVEL TO
EXIT MARKED BY DOT AT THE BEGINNING
OF EGRESS LINE

95'-9" > 23'-9" » OK

PRINT DATE:  5/17/2019 10:24:19 AM

FILE PATH:

® PANIC HARDWARE DEVICE - REFERENCE DOOR SCHEDULE Date Project Number
N AND HARDWARE GROUP 05/20/2019 19003
Scale Drawing Number
REF: 7/ AF5.1 e
~ Drawn Checked
BUILDING G CODE ANALYSIS PLAN | 1/8"=1-0" 15 AA AM )
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M101 :
2.264 SF :
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M103 M104 “M105
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REF: 7 / AF5.1

FIRE RISER
M113

47 SF

1 OCC.

REFRIGERATOR

M109

78 SF

FREEZER
M110
78 SF

NO OCC.

@

@

OCCUPANT LOAD CHART

KEY NOTES

ROOM
NUMBER

ROOM NAME

FUNCTION OF
SPACE (CBC
TABLE 1004.1.2)

SQ. FT.
(NET)

OCCUPANT
LOAD
FACTOR

OCCUPANT
LOAD

NUM

BER |NOTE

10 403

FIRE EXTINGUISHER (2A-10B:C) IN SEMI-RECESSED CABINET (SEE DETAIL
25/A10.10.2)

M101

MULTIPURPOSE ROOM

Assembly
Unconcentrated
(tables and
chairs)

2,264 SF

15

151

22 404

MOP SINK (SEE DETAIL 6/A10.10.3)

M102

PLATFORM

Stages and
Performances

599 SF

15

40

M103

STORAGE

Accessory
Storage Areas,
Mechanical
Equipment Room

106 SF

300

M104

STORAGE

Accessory
Storage Areas,
Mechanical
Equipment Room

148 SF

300

M105

ELECTRICAL ROOM

Accessory
Storage Areas,
Mechanical
Equipment Room

47 SF

300

M106

RESTROOM

(none)

87 SF

M107

JANITOR

Accessory
Storage Areas,
Mechanical
Equipment Room

51 SF

300

M108

DRY STORAGE

Kitchens,
Commercial

104 SF

200

M109

REFRIGERATOR

(none)

78 SF

M110

FREEZER

(none)

78 SF

M111

KITCHEN

Kitchens,
Commercial

680 SF

200

M112

DISHWASHING

Kitchens,
Commercial

181 SF

200

M113

FIRE RISER

Accessory
Storage Areas,
Mechanical
Equipment Room

47 SF

300

GENERAL NOTES

4,470 SF

202

WHERE OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN IS REQUIRED, THE SIGN SHALL BE POSTED
NEAR THE MAIN EXIT FROM THE ROOM. REFER TO SIGNAGE SCHEDULE FOR

DETAILS.

REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE MAINTAINED DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION, CFC 1411.2.
EXIT ILLUMINATION SHALL BE MAINTAINED PER CFC 1027.3.
NUMBER OF EXITS SHOWN COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS SET

FORTH IN CBC SECTION 1006.2. WHEN THERE ARE MORE THAN ONE

REQUIRED EXIT, THE EXITS SHALL BE LOCATED PER SECTION 1007.1.1,

EXCEPTION 2.

NO EXIT DOOR SHALL BE LESS THAN 32" CLEAR WIDTH.

SIGNAGE LEGEND

EXIT WIDTH CALCULATIONS

RO ®®OBO®O®O®E®

ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SIGN, SEE DETAIL 7/A10.10.1

ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGN, SEE DETAIL 8/A10.10.1

ABOVE DOOR SIGN, SEE DETAIL 5/A10.10.1

EXIT SIGN, SEE DETAIL 9/A10.10.1

EXIT ROUTE SIGN, SEE DETAIL 10/A10.10.1

MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY SIGN, SEE DETAIL 11/A10.10.1

WOMEN WALL MOUNTED SIGN, SEE DETAIL12/A10.10.1

WOMEN DOOR SIGN, SEE DETAIL 13/A10.10.1

MEN WALL MOUNTED SIGN, SEE DETAIL 14/ A10.10.1

MEN DOOR SIGN, SEE DETAIL 15/A10.10.1

GENDER NEUTRAL WALL MOUNTED SIGN, SEE DETAIL 16/ A10.10.1

GENDER NEUTRAL DOOR SIGN, SEE DETAIL 17 /A10.10.1

®

MINIMUM EXIT WIDTH
EXITING REQUIRED (EXITING EXIT WIDTH
MARK | DOOR WIDTH OCCUPANTS OCCUPANTS *.2) PROVIDED NOT AN EXIT SIGN, SEE DETAIL 18/A10.10.1
M101F 30" 32"
M111A 40" 7 T 44"
PLUMBING ANALYSIS
M113 30" 1 1" 32"

PLUMBING OCCUPANCY (CPC CH. 4 TABLE A)-BLDG M

OCC. LOAD TOTAL
OCCUPANT LOAD AREA FACTOR PERSONS
EXISTING 3,164 SF 0 0
GROUP B - OFFICE OR PUBLIC BUILDINGS 861 SF 200 4
GROUP S - WAREHOUSE 202 SF 5000 3
NON-OCCUPIED 243 SF 0 0
4,470 SF 7
MINIMUM PLUMBING FACILITIES FOR NEW ADDITION (CPC TABLE 422.1)
8 OCCUPANTS
FIXTURE TYPE REQUIRED PROVIDED
WATER CLOSETS
ONE FACILITY
URINALS PROVIDED PER CPC
422.2 EXCEPTION (2)
LAVATORIES
WATER FOUNTAINS 1
SERVICE SINK OR LAUNDRY TRAY 1 1

~
BUILDING M CODE ANALYSIS PLAN | 1/8"=1-0" 5

LEGEND

A119

EXIT SIGNAGE TO ACCOMPANY ALL ILLUMIATED EXIT SIGNS.
L = LOW LEVEL ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN (WHERE OCCURS)

é ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
L

LOBBY

AREA IDENTITY/ CODE ANALYSIS

21,500 SF

1

22 OCC.

{134}

LOBBY = ROOM NAME

A119 = ROOM NUMBER

21,000 SF = FLOOR AREA

122 = OCCUPANT LOAD

{134} = OCCUPANT LOAD PLUS ANCILLARY
SPACE WHERE OCCURS

PATH OF EGRESS

41 = OCCUPANT LOAD

STARTING POINT OF PATH OF TRAVEL TO
EXIT MARKED BY DOT AT THE BEGINNING

OF EGRESS LINE

AND HARDWARE GROUP

PANIC HARDWARE DEVICE - REFERENCE DOOR SCHEDULE
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KEY NOTES

NUMBER |NOTE
32 221 (E) FENCING
33109 (E) OUTDOOR MAIN SERVICE SWITCHBOARD (SEE ELECTRICAL DWGS.)

GENERAL NOTES

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 6'-0" HIGH TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION
BARRIER WITH VISION SCREEN AT STAGING, STORAGE AND CONSTRUCTION
AREA WITH SIGNAGE EVERY 20'-0" TO WARN OF CONSTRUCTION AREA.
CONTRACTOR TO BRING IN OFFICE TRAILER TO CONSTRUCTION AREA.
CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCESS THE SITE FROM

FIRE LANE WILL BE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

. ANY DAMAGE TO

CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR BACK TO EXISTING CONDITIONS ALL LAYDOWN
AREAS AT THE END OF CONSTRUCTION. THIS INCLUDES LANDSCAPE AREAS
AND ANY BROKEN SPRINKLERS, VALVE BOXES, CONCRETE, ASPHALT, ETC.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE, RECONSTRUCT AND REPAIR ALL EXISTING
WORK THAT IS IMPACTED, DAMAGED, OR DESTROYED AS A RESULT OF ANY
CONTRACTOR WORK INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, HARDSCAPING,
SIDEWALKS, IRRIGATION SYSTEMS, LANDSCAPING, LAWNS, STRUCTURES AND

UTILITIES - ALL TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE DISTRICT.

WHERE ASPHALT OR CONCRETE IS BEING REPATCHED, CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE EVEN AND STRAIGHT LINE CUTS WITH 2-FOOT STRAIGHT SLURRY
SEAL SURFACE PATCH ON BOTH SIDES OF CUT.
CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION IN EXCAVATING AND
TRENCHING ON SITE TO AVOID EXISTING DUCTS, PIPING OR CONDUITS, ETC,,
AND TO PREVENT HAZARDS TO PERSONNEL AND/OR DAMAGE TO EXISTING
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES WHERE OR NOT SHOWN AND
INSTALLED BY ANY OTHER CONTRACTS. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE
FOR THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES WHETHER
OR NOT SHOWN OR DETAILED AND INSTALLED BY ANY OTHER CONTRACTS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT SHOULD
SUCH UNIDENTIFIED CONDITIONS BE DISCOVERED. THESE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS DO NOT INCLUDE THE NECESSARY ELEMENTS FOR
CONSTRUCTION SAFETY.
GATES IN PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH EXIT DOOR REQUIREMENTS

WITH PROPER LEVER HARDWARE AND KICK PLATES.

LEGEND

SITE PLAN

1" - 30'_0“

10

N

LANDSCAPING, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

PROPERTY LINE

LIMIT OF WORK

LINE OF ROOF, SKYLIGHT, OR SOFFIT

OVERHEAD - SHOWN DASHED

FIRE HYDRANT

6" CONCRETE OVER 6" CLASS Il AGGREGATE BASE
PER CIVIL DRAWINGS

5" CONCRETE OVER 4" CLASS Il AGGREGATE BASE
PER CIVIL DRAWINGS

5" CONCRETE OVER 4" CLASS Il AGGREGATE BASE PER
CIVIL DRAWINGS. SCORING TO BE DIAGONAL AT 5' O.C.
EACH WAY
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KEY NOTES

26 504 EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
32 240 BICYCLE RACKS (SEE DETAIL 18/A10.2.1)

DSA STAMP

i (
. . . e f )
. . - . | o] , :
— zr v T 7 = = > - T — = — - 7 = + - = = - — - " |
- f . e ) : . - > B . 2 . - < - - - S
a 4 ) - . RURAPITI By . o . B 2 N L o a_ P " - A 4 4 < / B )
- 5 .- RS . -4 4 A 4 . < P R | I
< - 4 - e T e - SR 2 < ar, - - a a < w
. < aa 4 B - a P = % o< [N N a B 4 4 \
Lo 4 p N ] 4 - v Yy, 4 - « o v a L %)
. RS 5 oL .4 . o ) 0 . A R 4 E s
= - a -7 S a 4 S 4. 4
. 4 4 - a- < - - 4 - e 4l< 4 ~ 4 Ve
pa) & a4 <« < N ’A\ R » 4 4 < 4 . - 4 _ 4
> == = g 4 - = -
N 4 4 7 & N 4 . - A, N a 4" . ¥ - & ° 4
N a4 a- 4 N . : X - < - 4 ‘
4. 4 .- P - < - - . Ko< 4 ‘e
B 4 # 4 < 2. 4 2 e - P - i ” 24 < A
N - ST . - I AR B DN S S - N P B S NN . T P X R I D N e - g IR R A
- 4 o R . o S o S a4 a e T ay - S A N SIS SO N ea s i B . R BN B g Ty - T R NS T L
. R Y S < B e ) N T E - a4 A I e N EETTR A Ta e B a0l P ‘ - - al PN - 4 3 - R 3 e
4 § a. o o v - B Y s . . )
% - 4 - -- a- 2 PR K N oY - A 4 )
4. 4 4 - . S . . $ < -
o 4 2 a4 ” AR R PR N 4 é\ . oo PR BN o 2 - P =
“ e < a wa s catilf . Loy 2 P 4 4,
4 * 4 ‘ < o ’ 3 NS ~ N ES > Kl N - ) 44
4 a - : L - L4 . 4 LCN 9 4 4 ?
N 4 4 *a P a. St N N . P - Soa a Lo - ) . <
¢ 4 . - ca a1 Fae - 4. I p) K
4 2 4 < -~ LT a a, o . L B - “ %
4 &, - , ! A ARV - YA N . < - ', 4 a < 2
B < a . = B R - S AT Y | 2 Y
4 - e 4 I - % - B ¥ N A . 4 a
< = ) " B 7 R =z T, — - - a8 < T4 - =, N ) = P
4 -, M e x4 . . RS Ca A . . a 4 . .
; \ b S : A AT ) arcnitectiture
4 I 4 =4 u - - . ate. - <’ ] 4 a7 . - 4 2
4 4 - - - o e < ) VA e e Lo “ . - P a
& - 4. v s ST g o NN av < 4 2
4 &l " g By hd . - 4 AN, 4 PR < FN 4 %,
4 - ) 4 : . o - - 4 4 . . - 4
4 i - . a’| . . B ) PR 4 4 .
: DY i o s : e l a nnin
- — — = — S . =
4 4 a2 Ry B % - . o 4 * p g
. - < . . 4 L N 4 » A
2 - . 2 4 5 . - 4 Y p) 4
4.4 < = a4, - v N 4 N A
4 5 a - ) 5 A N 4
i L BN § -4 a . .
4 e 4 ” A < - : a -
’ ’ ’ : - - . 2 I N e rli or s
a p) - h 3 2
]
Sacramento, California 95814
F—_—_—=
]

o ' ARCHITECT ENGINEER
. 7\/‘ //
<~/
/
c
/
// No. C 30345
g Ren.: 9/30/19
CESNN T A ) GENERAL NOTES
B | R ' ) S U P A\ ' : ey K . ' S ‘7 U <A IR R “ 1. This sheet is part of a set and is not to be used alone.
BUILDING G /J\ A N N R ARy R R E e e ; Egggg?gﬁﬁgﬁhﬁ??gﬁ%ﬁ?&gﬂgED%((:)K%(E)ES\)NJEEGS cp 2 This sheetis not to be used for construction unless the architect's
! B e o AN : . R S : A ; . R S I i P S : ’ = stamp and signature appear on the drawings and the status box
SEE FLOOR PLAN 10/AF2.1 ' A EA B ' N N ] e T ] SR PR L s — . ) ‘ e indicated drawings have been released for construction.
: ) ) ) ) ) . R ) ; : R . ] . ] ; ¢ ) o R ) ) ) ) ) \ = 3. These plans and prints thereof, as instruments of service, are
\\ o owned by the architect and are for use on this project only.
A\ \ 5 Reproduction and/or distribution without the prior written consent of
B\ o the architect is forbidden.
Lo\ 4.  Copyright Bunton Clifford Associates, 2015.
N\ ' ‘
o \ 7 NO. REMARKS DATE
SR >
T o
: o
: =
. w
: T
- =
: : o
_ - wn
S >
_\7\, : 7' L (AN
\ - - A\ ©
, ! |
DATE
n
2 @ Dsn LN cHECK 052012019
% () DSABACK CHECK
=
s () BIDDING
= () CONSTRUCTION
L (m]
]
T/

KEY PLAN

RS I S S PR AP , SR BUILDING G
|| F e P R — SEE FLOOR PLAN 10/AG2.1

TYP.

WASHINGTON UNIFIED

SCHOOL DISTRICT

930 WEST ACRE ROAD
WEST SACRAMENTO, CA 95691

DSA SUBMITTAL

LEGEND WESTMORE OAKS

— SCHOOL

] e CLASS Il AGGREGATE BASE NEW BLDGS F & G AND BLDG M
T ADDITION

5" CONCRETE OVER 4" CLASS || AGGREGATE BASE 1504 FALLBROOK STREET
PER CIVIL DRAWINGS WEST SACRAMENTO, CA 95691

5" CONCRETE OVER 4" CLASS Il AGGREGATE BASE PER
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